

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(Miami Division)

Case Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063 (JORDAN/MCALILEY)

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
GONZALO SÁNCHEZ DE LOZADA)
SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,)
)
Defendant,)
)
JOSÉ CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS

Alan M. Dershowitz (*pro hac vice*)
Jack Landman Goldsmith III (*pro hac vice*)
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4617 (Dershowitz)
(617) 495-7855 (facsimile)
(617) 495-9170 (Goldsmith)
(617) 496-4863 (facsimile)
dersh@law.harvard.edu
jgoldsmith@law.harvard.edu

Gregory B. Craig (*pro hac vice*)
Howard W. Gutman (*pro hac vice*)
Ana C. Reyes (*pro hac vice*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000
(202) 434-5029 (facsimile)
gcraig@wc.com
hgutman@wc.com
areyes@wc.com

Mark P. Schnapp, Esq. (Fl. Bar No. 501689)
Eliot Pedrosa, Esq. (Fl. Bar No. 182443)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 579-0743
(305) 579-0717 (facsimile)
schnappm@gtlaw.com
pedrosae@gtlaw.com

Dated: May 30, 2008

*Counsel for Defendants Sánchez de Lozada and
Sánchez Berzaín*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF EXHIBITS x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. The Events of January and February 2003 5

B. The Events of September 2003 5

C. The Events of October 2003 8

D. The U.S. Executive’s Support of the Lozada Government..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

I. UNDER TRADITIONAL SEPARATION-OF-POWERS AND COMITY PRINCIPLES, THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION. 15

A. The ACC Presents a Political Question Appropriately Left to the Executive..... 15

B. Under the Act-of-State Doctrine, the Court Should Not Judge the Actions of Foreign Governments..... 19

C. The Defendants are Each Immune from Suit in the United States 22

1. President Lozada is immune as a former head of state..... 22

2. Minister Berzaín is immune under the FSIA 23

3. Immunity cannot be waived without the express assent of the U.S. Department of State 24

II. DISMISSAL IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW..... 25

A. The *Sosa* Decision..... 25

B. U.S. Courts Do Not Challenge the Executive’s Handling of Riot Situations..... 26

C. The ACC Impermissibly Rests on a Theory of Proportionality 29

D. Count I for Extrajudicial Killings Fails To State a Claim 31

1. The ATS and TVPA do not apply to government action of the type plaintiffs allege..... 32

2. Plaintiffs do not allege that the killings were deliberate or that the decedents were in the government’s custody or control 33

3. Plaintiffs have failed to exhaust available remedies in Bolivia as required by the TVPA..... 34

E. Count II for Crimes Against Humanity Fails To State a Claim..... 36

1.	Plaintiffs do not adequately allege that defendants’ acts were directed against a civilian population	36
2.	Plaintiffs do not adequately plead a “widespread” or “systematic” attack.....	38
F.	Count III Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction and Failure To State a Claim	39
1.	Plaintiffs do not allege a violation of customary international law.....	39
2.	Plaintiffs also do not state a claim for relief	40
G.	The U.S. Should Not Adjudicate Actions Taken by a Foreign Government on Its Own Soil	40
H.	Secondary Liability Does Not Attach.....	44
1.	Plaintiffs cannot rely on aiding-and-abetting liability	44
2.	Plaintiffs cannot rely on command responsibility or ratification.....	45
3.	Plaintiffs do not adequately allege any conspiracy.....	45
I.	Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	47
1.	Counts IV-VII against President Lozada fail under Maryland law.....	48
2.	Counts IV-VII against Minister Berzaín fail under Florida law	49
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Abiola v. Abubakar, 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. Enahoro v. Abubakar*, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....22

Aktepe v. United States, 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)15, 17, 18, 19

Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC, 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....37, 38

American Insurance Association v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....47, 48

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989)23, 41

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....15, 16, 17, 18

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) *passim*

Belhas v. Ya'alon, 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23, 24

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)14, 37, 46, 47

Bowoto v. Chevron Corp., No. C 99-02506, 2007 WL 2349343 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007).....36, 37, 38

Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank, 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)4

Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Florida, Inc., 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....7

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)44, 45, 47

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....44

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp., 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....18

Consolidated Coal & Coke Co. v. Beale, 282 F. 934 (S.D. Ohio 1922).....28

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005) *passim*

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....17, 19

Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld & Sorkin, 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998).....46

Doe I v. State of Israel, 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)..... *passim*

Doe I v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005)44

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Galveston-Houston, 408 F. Supp. 2d 272
 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....22

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Arabian American Oil Co.,
 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....41

Estate of Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)45

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)41

First Merchants Collection Corp. v. Republic of Argentina, 190 F. Supp. 2d 1336
 (S.D. Fla. 2002) (Seitz, J.)20

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....39

Fogade v. ENB Revocable Trust, 263 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....20

Friedman v. Bayer Corp., No. 99-cv-3675, 1999 WL 33457825
 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 1999)35

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)14

Gafoor v. Immigration and Naturalization Service, 231 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2000)4

Gibbs v. Republic Tobacco, L.P., 119 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....49

Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States, 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992).....28, 29

Gonzalez v. Reno, 325 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....27

Goodman v. Sipos, 259 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2001)14

Guevara v. Republic of Peru, No. 04-23223, 2005 WL 6106147 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2005)
 (Cooke, J.), *rev'd on other grounds*, 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006).....24

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)17

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006)46, 47

Harbury v. Hayden, 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006)35

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)27

Holtzman v. Schlesinger, 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973).....18

Honduras Aircraft Registry, Ltd. v. Government of Honduras, 129 F.3d 543 (11th Cir.
 1997)20

In re Agent Orange, 373 F. Supp. 2d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), *aff'd sub nom. Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.*, 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....33, 34

In re Doe, 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)25

In re Ski Train Fire, 257 F. Supp. 2d 717 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)48

In re Yamashita, 327 U.S. 1 (1946)45

James Ventures, LP v. TIMCO Aviation Services, Inc., No. 06-60420-CIV, 2008 WL 895714 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2008) (Brown, M.J.).....48

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....32, 39, 40

Lizarbe v. Hurtado, CA 07-21783 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2008).....33

Martin v. Mott, 25 U.S. 19 (1827)28

Matar v. Dichter, 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....19

McMaster v. United States, 177 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 1999).....4

McVicar v. Standard Insulations, Inc., 824 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1987)49

Miami Light Project v. Miami-Dade County, 97 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (S.D. Fla. 2000) (Moreno, J.).....48

Monarch Insurance Co. v. District of Columbia, 353 F. Supp. 1249 (D.D.C. 1973).....29

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....26

Munger v. United States, 116 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D. Md. 2000)48

Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....41

Nieman v. Dryclean U.S.A. Franchise Co., 178 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)41

Niftaliev v. United States Attorney General, 504 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2007).....17

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....23, 26, 27

OSI, Inc. v. United States, 285 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2002)13

Oxford Asset Management, Ltd. v. Jaharis, 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002).....44

Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, 468 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2006)47

Plaintiffs A, B, C, D, E, F v. Zemin, 282 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ill. 2003), *aff'd sub nom. Ye v. Zemin*, 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....22, 23

Powers v. United States, 996 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1993)14

Roe v. Unocal Corp., 70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999)20, 26

Roofing & Sheet Metal Services, Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.,
689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)48

Saperstein v. Palestinian Authority, No. 1:04-cv-20225, 2006 WL 3804718 (S.D. Fla.
Dec. 22, 2006) (Seitz, J.).....32, 39

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....20, 24

Scarfo v. Ginsberg, 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999)47

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17, 18, 19

Schneider v. Kissinger, 310 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.D.C. 2004), *aff'd*,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)18, 19

Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)23

Smith v. Reagan, 844 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1988)18, 19

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... *passim*

State of Alabama v. United States, 373 U.S. 545 (1963)28

Tachiona v. Mugabe, 169 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd on other grounds sub
nom. Tachiona v. United States*, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)18

Taylor v. Town of Franklin, N.C., No. 2:06CV13, 2007 WL 674577
(W.D.N.C. Feb. 28, 2007).....4

The Apollon, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)42

United States v. Chalk, 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971).....29

Van Dusen v. Barrack, 376 U.S. 612 (1964)48

Velasco v. Government of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)24

Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....29, 33, 34, 44

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l, 493 U.S. 400 (1990)19

Yousuf v. Samantar, No. 1:04cv1360, 2007 WL 2220579 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2007).....4

STATE CASES

Cooper v. Berkshire Life Insurance Co., 810 A.2d 1045 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2002).....49

Holodak v. Lockwood, 726 So.2d 815 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)50

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. McCarson, 467 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1985).....49

Singer Co., Link Simulation Systems Division v. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co.,
558 A.2d 419 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1989)49

Trianon Park Condominium Association v. City of Hialeah, 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)50

Waddell v. Kirkpatrick, 626 A.2d 353 (Md. 1993)48

Wallace v. Dean, 970 So.2d 864 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....49, 50

Williams v. Worldwide Flight Services, Inc., 877 So.2d 869 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)49

Willis v. Gami Golden Glades, LLC, 967 So.2d 846 (Fla. 2007)49

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) (2000)17

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B) (2000 & Supp. V 2005)17

10 U.S.C. § 331 (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....27

10 U.S.C. § 332 (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....27

10 U.S.C. § 333 (2000).....28

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2000)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (2000) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2000).....47

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) (2000).....48

28 U.S.C. § 1602–1611 (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....14

28 U.S.C. § 1604 (2000)23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1605 (2000 & Supp. V 2005).....24

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 313

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, H. R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991).....32, 35

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)32

32 Fed. Reg. 10907 (July 24, 1967).....27

33 Fed. Reg. 5501 (Apr. 5, 1968)27

33 Fed. Reg. 5505 (Apr. 7, 1968)27

57 Fed. Reg. 19361 (May 1, 1992).....27

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(4)(b) (2008)49

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-904 (West 2008)48

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-904(g)(1) (West 2008).....48

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101 (West 2008)49

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of the European Axis, and Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, E.A.S. 472, 82 U.N.T.S. 280.....46

Democratic Republic of Congo v. Belgium, 2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14, 2002), available at 2002 WL 3291204041

Final Report to the Prosecutor by the Committee Established to Review the NATO Bombing Campaign Against the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (June 13, 2000).....29, 30

Jones v. Ministry of the Interior of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, [2006] UKHL 26, [2007] 1 AC 27041

Prosecutor v. Akayesu, Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment, available at 1998 WL 1782077 (Sept. 2, 1998).....38, 39

Prosecutor v. Kayishema, Case No. ICTR-95-1-T, Judgment, available at 1999 WL 33288417 (May 21, 1999)38

Prosecutor v. Limaj, Case No. IT-03-66-T, Judgment, available at 2005 WL 3746053 (Nov. 30, 2005).....38

Prosecutor v. Musema, Case No. ICTR-96-13-A, Judgment and Sentence, available at 2000 WL 33348765 (Jan. 27, 2000)38, 39

Prosecutor v. Tadic, Case No. IT-94-1-T, Judgment, available at 1997 WL 33774656 (May 7, 1997).....36, 38

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/9, *reprinted in* 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998)36, 37

Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. SCOR, 48th Sess., 3217th mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 3, 1993), *reprinted in* 32 I.L.M. 1159 (1993)46

OTHER MATERIALS

Green, L.C., *Command Responsibility in International Humanitarian Law*, 5 *Transnat'l L. & Contemp. Probs.* 319 (1995)45

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702(c).....40, 42

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 142.....28

Robinson, D., *Defining “Crimes against Humanity” at the Rome Conference*, 93 *A.J.I.L.* 43 (1999).....38, 39

Story, J., *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws* (1834)42

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Ex. 1. Transcript of Radio and Television Address of President John F. Kennedy, May 12, 1963.
